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GTC plans to make 2 submission to the PC 50 strategic obs and pols consuitation. Will it be OK to provide our
feedback to you on 3 November please? Noting the consultation closes on the 279,

| hope you enjoy the long weekend.

Cheers,

James McKibbin

From: CR Tracey Ultra

To: Kerrie Falconer; Councillors

cc: Lisa Kynaston: Toni Neale: Peter Kelly

Subject: Re: Withdrawal of Item 6 from Council Agenda this evening
Date: Wednesday, 4 November 2020 1:27:21 pm

Attachments: mage001.gif

Good call,

I agree that that by council making a recommendation as regulator - to itself as requiring
authority - looks like a conflict of interest.

I think we do need to hit pause until we know the outcome of government reforms, SNA’s.
I suspect the rush is only to avoid any new legislation. About a third of the spur is mapped
as an SNA - so how can we swap that land without knowing the outcome of how SNAs are
going to be protected?

Please could we have a new ecological review of the Spur?

I also would like to see proper consultation with the public as set out in the sustainability
strategy - to inform and educate. Remember this is public land.

As T have also said before, the two options - to swap or not to swap - is too restrictive and
we need to look at other options as have been raised back in 2016. Allowing an access road
through the spur without any land swap is an option that should be considered.

Tracey

Get Qutlook for i0S

From: Kerrie Falconer <Kerrie.Falconer@uhcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, November 4, 2020 12:25:36 PM

To: Councillors <Councillors@uhcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Lisa Kynaston <Lisa.Kynaston@uhcc.govt.nz>; Toni Neale <Toni.Negle@uhcc.govt.nz>; Peter
Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Withdrawal of Item & from Council Agenda this evening

Hi everyone

Please note the Chief Executive has decided to withdraw in accordance with Standing Order 9.9,
itern 6 (Pinehaven Notice of Requirement Recornmendation by Territorial Authority) from
Council's agenda this afternoon.

Kerrie Falconer
Executive Assistant to Mayor Wayne Guppy
=

| .

L §

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

D: +64 4 527 2189 | M: +64 27 839 1424 | T: +64 4 527 2169 | E: Kerrie.Falconer@uhcc.govt.nz
W: www.upperhuticitv.com | F: www.ih.com/UpperHuttCityCounci
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From: Andrea Hilton

To: Executive Leadership Team

Subject: RE: Conditions for Sale and Purchase Agreements between UHCC and Guildford Timber Company Ltd (GTC)
Date: Wednesday, 11 November 2020 9:08:54 am

Attachments: image001.gif

Hi All

| did not mention a condition regarding a contribution to the infrastructure costs because
although it had been mentioned | was not aware that it had been agreed that it was
required. Do you want me to send an email adding it? | should send a follow up email
anyway stating that because the terms and conditions are high level the list is not
exhaustive.

Regards

Andrea Hilton

From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 11 November 2020 8:25 AM

To: Vibhuti Chopra <Vibhuti.Chopra@uhcc.govt.nz>; Andrea Hilton
<Andrea.Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>; Executive Leadership Team <ELT@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Con ns for Sale and Purchase Agreements between UHCC and Guildford Timber
Company Ltd {GTC)

Yeah, that will be one we need to add given we are still sometime away from having a DC policy
o cover this catchment and that is dependent on WWL doing a detailed assessment of our
entire network.

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 807, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Plikoro: +64 27 208 8000 | méra: peterkeliy@uhcc.govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhufteity.com | Pukamata: www.fh.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: Vibhuti Chopra <Vibhuti.Chopra@uhce.govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 11 November 2020 6:14 AM

To: Andrea Hilton <Andrea. Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>; Executive Leadership Team
<ELT@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Re: Conditions for Sale and Purchase Agreements between UHCC and Guildford Timber
Company Ltd (GTC})

The conditions look good as a starter for 10. One thing though - we should probably have
something in the conditions about paying for infrastructure needs (requirements to the systems
not specific to sites) to meet the developments on both B and C.

Vibhuti







From: Andrea Hilton

o s ko S
Subject: FW: Conditions for Sale and Purchase Agreements between UHCC and Guildford Timber Company Ltd (GTC)
Date: Wednesday, 11 November 2020 10:19:19 am

Attachments: imageQ01.gif

Hi James

Further to my email yesterday please note that the list of terms and conditions below is not
an exhaustive list and a term to add to it is Council will require the agreement to include a
term providing for GTC to contribute, in addition to any infrastructure that is to be
constructed as a condition of the subdivision consent, to the infrastructure development off
the subdivision site necessitated by the development.

Andrea Hilton
Kaitohutohu Matdmua &8-Ture | General Counsel

lhakd = —wird 4

idiimage001.gif@01D69018.453D99B0

i i
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2147 | Waea: +64 4 527 2169

Tméra: andrea.hilton@uhce.govtnz | Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuttcity.com
Pukamata: www.f.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

Please consider the environment before printing.
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Sent: Wednesday, 11 November 2020 5:17 PM

To: Andrea Hilton <Andrea.Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>; Executive Leadership Team
<ELT@uhcc.govi.nz>

Subject: RE: Conditions for Sale and Purchase Agreements between UHCC and Guildford Timber
Company Ltd (GTC)

Cheers Andrea and not surprising,

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

B

i

._.o, Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta ﬂ Upper Hutt City Councit

838 -~ 842 Fergusson Drive. Private Bag 807, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2410 | Waea Plkoro: 464 27 208 8000 _ _gm.EmenEBhpﬁnN
Pae Tukutuku: www upperhutteitv com | Pukamsta: i
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From: Ralph Gaodwin

To: Peter Kelty
Subject: GTC 2007 framework plan
Date: Monday, 16 November 2020 7:14:20 pm
Attachments: imageed8d73 PNG
Guildford framework document.pdf
Hi Peter

Good to chat earlier

Here is the PDF of the framework plan

This material was the basis of our submission to the Urban Growth Strategy

It endorses our initial vision , the principles and values we have continued to demonstrate that
remain current today but superseded by the MOU which is a generational opportunity for UHCC

Keep in touch and kind regards

Ralph

Ralph Goodwin




uimpoos ydiey

ydiey
spJedal puly pue yonos ul daay

DJDHN 104 Ajlunpioddo euonjelauss e sp yoiym NOIN 243 Ag papassadns 1ng Aepol 3us.IND UlewRd
JBU] 91EJISUOLWSP 0F PANUIILOD SABY M S3N|BA pue sajdidulid ay] * UOISIA [BI1IUI INO SSSJOPUS 1|

AB91.3S YIMOID LRGN 3Y} 03 UOISSILIGNS JNO 4O SISBQ B3 SEM |BLISIEW SiY |
uejd dJomatuel) 343 JO 4Ad Y3 S 4aH

JaljJea 1eY2 01 pooo

1919d \H

TR TISTITI0p ORI PO
DNJEZPEPIstem] SSIUBIYIERY
wd 0zZ:p1:L 0202 JoGuianoN 91 ‘Aepuon :ateq
uejd yjomawey £00Z ILD ssling
ferpaerd of

TUMpaoD qaey “woag



From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, November 19, 2020 10:27:40 AM

To: Councillors <Councillors@uhcc.govt.nz>; Kerrie Falconer <Kerrie.Falconer@uhcc.govt.nz>;
Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Field Tour of GTC and Spur Land By Vehicles

When: Saturday, December 5, 2020 9:00 AM-12:00 PM.

Where: Pinehaven Hills

Kia ora koutou katoa,

To assist with planning | am interested in gaining an awareness of who could make the field trip
on Sat 5 Dec to Pinehaven Hills. | know a number of you have already been up there and know
the lay of the land. For those of you that haven’t, | would strongly encourage you to consider
attending this visit as you will gain a useful insight of both GTC and Spur land. Following this visit
we are due to hold a workshop on 9 Dec on PC50 and Pinehaven Hills and we will have a rep
from Mfe and an ecologist attend to talk. The eventual outcomes from these two important
topics will have a significant impact on how we plan for growth for the community of Upper
Hutt out into the future.

| am conscious that you are all busy people and so is Mr Goodwin and | don’t want to use up any
more of your time than is absolutely necessary and to make it easier we could organise vehicle
access to speed up the visit on both GTC and the Spur land. | would look to use a number of
Council 4WD and we could comfortably conduct the visit inside the planned three hours. For
those that had wanted to walk the land that could be organised to occur at a later date.

Anyway for now | am looking to do this visit by vehicles and would be grateful if you could reply
and let me know if you can attend or not by Wed 25 Nov. We could also organise a pick up and
drop off from UHCC or along the way if it helped.

Ka nui te mihi,

Peter






From: Andrea Hilton

Subject: GTC - valuations

Date: Tuesday, 24 November 2020 9:32:57 am
Hi All

| spoke to John Stanley on Monday afternoon and he said that Tim Truebridge, GTC’s valuer,
was keen to push that there was no access onto the Council's land. However, John was not
prepared to disagree with Tim in the meeting but he does disagree.

While John acknowledges that it's possible there will be no access to Council fand he is not
prepared to dismiss it without further information, for example, an engineer’s view and
possibly costings around that.

| explained that Geoff was reviewing Graeme Walker’s previous report on that matter and |
would get back to John about the Council’s approach once Geoff had completed his review.

Regards
Andrea Hilton

From:
Ta;
Suhject:
Date:

Geoff Swainson
RE: GTC - valuations
Tuesday, 24 November 2020 10:29:45 am

Attachments: imageQ01.ipg

oy

In 2015 Graeme Walker was commissioned to do some work on the feasibility of
subdividing the 35Ha Silverstream Reserve. This was at a time when Council were
considering options for sale or development of that site.

He identified a significant number of {mostly topographical) constraints to development.
His assessment and conclusions were that a stand-alone residential deveiopment didn't
provide a return on investment and that this would most likely be reflected in any bare
land price. This is s kely to hold true.

The site has legal access to Kiln Street. His workings show that access 1o the site would
be via this frontage on to Kiln Street. However the further into the site the road was
developed it was necessary to move it significantly westward and out of the unformed
Kiln Street Road reserve. By lengthening the road in this fashion he was able to achieve
reasonable gradients whereas following the road reserve would pose impossibly steep
gradients the further into the site it progressed.

| have viewed the site and agree with both Graeme Walker and Andrew Sarniak-
Thomson that access onto the council owned land is possible via the unformed frontage
with Kiln Street and it is therefore quite disingenuous to state that the land is
“landlocked”. To what extent the unformed section of Kiln Street beyond the initial point
of access is usable is a quite different matter.

The work undertaken by Graeme in April 2015 was based upon development costs and
land values at that time. Furthermore he didn’t consider any off site development costs.
He did however take into account the steepness of the land and the areas covered in
significant bush and reached the conclusion that the development yield was somewhere
between 70-100 lots. Taking into account the total land area of 35Ha the development
yield isn’t particularly high.

Based upon the work that Graeme undertook and assuming development and sale costs
maintain relative it would appear to me that we shouldn’t be setting our expectations
too high that this will be & windfall in favour of Coun
I do however strongly point out that it is the development yield and not the fictitious
issue of access that should drive the ultimate valuation.

Geoff Swainson
Director of Asset Management and Operations

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta - Upper Hutt City Cauncil

838 — 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

D: +64 4 527 2136 | M: +64 27 803 0195 | T: +64 4 527 2169 | F: +64 4 528 2652 | E: geoff.swamson@uhce sovtnz W:
www.ypperhuttcitv.com | F: www.fb.com/upperhutteitycouncil
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From: Jason Durry

To: Peter Keily

Ce: Simon Fdmonds

Subject: Re: Establishing Comms SHR-GTC

Date: Wednesday, 25 November 2020 10:39:47 pm
Attachments: i 1,03

Hi Peter
Thanks for coming to see us fast week and sending through the document.

Regrettably the treatment of the Spur land in this report is rather less generous than how GTC
have assessed the attributes of their own land. In particular:

1. Streams on the Spur are not defined, but are defined across the Guildford block (see figure
below) and hence the stormwater management of land areas draining directly to SSR are
not addressed.

2. The ecological constraints figure showing the majority of the Spur as suitable for
development {see figure below). This is despite the steep slopes (20-30 degrees and >30
degrees) that dominate most of the Spur topography which were identified in the report as
being not suitable for development on the Guildford block, but do not seem to have been
treated the same on the Spur.

3. Only within the Guildford block are “Slope buffer” areas identified, although it is clear that
the same criteria should be applied to large areas of the Spur as stabilisation of these steep
slopes. For SSR we are at the bottom of these slopes receiving sediment and stormwater
and landslide colluvium from them.

4. The summary that figure that indicates almost all the Spur land area included as “Areas of
Minimal Constraints” including right up to the SSR boundary does not provide any
confidence to us that this assessment was either objective or appropriate. These same
indications seem to have followed through to other documents produced on the issue so
far, further undermining our confidence on the true assessment that has, or more likely
have not taken place.







In.summary then, this report does nothing to:allay. Silver. Stream Railway’s {SSR) fears for its future
and that of the Spur, in fact it reinforces them. While the document is rather vague on detalis
about development on the Spur, it'shows on several pages and in illustrations that land
immediately adjacent to SSR property is “suitable for development” with *no or minimal
constraints”.

While you are correct in your assumptions that'SSR and GTC share values around the protection
of areas, the indeterminate nature of all of the material that we have ever received regarding the
Spur means we will continue to have to dedicate resource to this issue to ensure our future is
protected, to the detriment of our core activities, all the time seemingly being reassured that
everything will be ok with no-firm evidence that this will be the case, only evidence to'the
contrary. Building houses next to an operating heritage railway with all of its potential reverse
sensitivity issues can only lead to one outcome, and it certainly won't mean the persons doing the
complaining will move out.

in the'scheme of this entire development, the concessions that SSR are seeking are very minor in
nature and will allow us to continue as we have done, giving enjoyment to generations of visitors
to Upper Hutt for many years to come and ensures that the spur is used as it was intended when
first purchased by UHCC. As we have said all along,.SSR are not opposed to development of the
Guildford land, using the Spur.as access if required, but we owe it to the hundreds of volunteers
who have developed.our facility to.ensure we can pass it an to future generations. The alternative
could be very costly for ali parties.

Regards

Jason Durry:
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Fram: Ralph Goodwin
To: Peter Kelly
Subject: GTC - land swap discussion doc
Date: - Thursday, 26 November 2020 2:56:45 pm
Attachments: image04bd17 . PNG
= 2 £
MOU.pdf

Hi Peter

Thank you for your recent efforts and update on your discussions with the
Silverstream Heritage Railway .

In preparation for the Council visit to Silverstream Forest next Saturday, we
would be grateful if you could circulate copies of the Land Swap Discussion
Document to councillors. | have attached a digital copy and it would be
appreciated if all councillors could receive this and a hard copy, as we will talk to
our vision set out within it, and refer to some of the maps during the visit.
Perhaps it would be useful to provide a hard copy of the MOU for reference
during the visit, as well (attached). We will have large maps to talk to as well on
the day.

We certainly believe the land swap document is an excellent reference and just
like the Framework Plan both encapsulate our history , values and vision .

This vision is clearly articulated in the document, and we will reiterate what we
see as the key benefits of the swap on Saturday. We would like to take the
coun

ors to visit some of the key sites (e.g. significant natural areas and the
track network) that would form the reserve. Itis our intention that all of the
directors of the company will be on site next Saturday.

| am very happy to coordinate with either yourself or Toni regarding logistics on
the day and importantly how those on foot or car can connect at a central point
during the morning. [ think this is most likely going to be above or in the middle

of the proposed reserve.

Look forward to hearing from you and don’t hesitate to reach out if there is
other material you would like from us.

Kind Regards

Ralph
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From: Peter Kelly

To: Coungillors; Andrea Hilton

ce: E » i Team: i F . Toni
Subject: Confirmation of Names for Vehicle Tour of Pinehaven Hills
Date: Thursday, 26 November 2020 5:04:44 pm

Attachments: imageQQ1.qif

Kia ora koutou katoa,

At this stage | have four councillors confirmed for the visit to Pinehaven Hills they being; Heilen,
Angela, Tracy and Paul plus Andrea Hilton and myself. The intention is to gather here at the civic
building on Sat 5 Dec and timings be:

0830 — RV at Civic building

0840 — Depart in two UHCC 4WD vehicles

0900 — RV with Ralph Goodwin {Avro Rd entry point)

0900 — 1100 Conduct vehicle tour of Pinehaven Hills GTC and Spur land
1110 — Depart Pinehaven Hills for UHCC civic building

Now if there is anyone who | have missed can you please let me know and | wili organise another
vehicle.

Ka nui to mihi
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

t

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Piikoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: r.ki

Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuttcity.com | Pukamata: www.fh.com/UnperHuttCityCouncil
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From: Peter _Am__< <Peter.Kel
Sent: Monday, 30 November 2020 8&: ”E, >_<_

To: Jason UEJ\IY Simon maao:amI
Cc: Toni Neale <Toni.
Subject: RE: Establishing noBEm me.m._‘n

Thanks Jason,

Again this reinforces in my mind that SSR and GTC should sit down together and discuss this so that both
parties are clear on what is envisaged and what is not. The protections afforded under the RMA and
SNAs are very clear when it comes to things like freshwater and bio-diversity and | wonder if sometimes
we are just barking at shadows. As Winston Churchill once said “jaw jaw is better than war war”.

| will ask Toni to see if she can find a time that suits both parties so we can get together to start working
our way through SSR concerns.

Regards

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive
fid:image001.gif@01D6C6F0.55C28370

== S |

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - B42 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 _ <<mmm Plikoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: E%EEE
Pae Tukutuku: www. rh | Pukamata: www.fh.

From: Jason Durry | N
Sent: Sunday, 29 November 2020 10:50 PM
To: Peter Kelly <Peter Kellv@uhee govt,nz>

ce: Simon Edmonds I

Subject: Re: Establishing Comms SHR-GTC
Hi Peter
Thank you for sending that other additional information through. We are pretty familiar with ail of

the latest publicly available documents.. Just a note for you, our organisation is known as Silver
Stream Railway or SSR for short.

| have read your comments below, however they do not reduce our concern any. The figure on
page 50 is the area of major concern for us, it shows an area right up to our boundary that is
“suitable for development {circled in red below).

mammm

This same map appears to have been used as a basis for the similar map produced in the Land Use
Strategy {page 79) which shows a similar, somewhat bigger area shown in blue as “development
area”. | have stood right next to Mr.Goodwin as he ran his finger over a topographical map of the
spur and said while pointing to this area “there is no reason why we should not be able to get
houses along here”. Another biue blob appears on this map that also comes close to our site.
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Finally, from page 51 highlights the developable areas and urban design framework which brings
everything together and states how the road the clusters, hamiets and villages will all be linked to the
main arterial road.

Aggin { think it would be helpful to discuss this directly with GTC as they are the other party. 1am happy
to go shead and find 2 date and time that works for everyone?

Cheers
Peter

Peter Kelly
...m Tumiu Wh. | Chief.
-image001 gif@01DBCBFO.55C28370 |
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Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kalrangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive. Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea® +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Ptkoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Imara: pater kellvBuhce govt nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuticity com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UppedunGinvCauncil

From: ason Dury RN

Sent: Wednesday, 25 November 2020 10:39 PM
To: Peter Kelly <Beter Kelly@uhce govt.nz>
ce:simon ecmonc:

Subject: Re: Establishing Comms SHR-GTC
Hi Peter
Thanks for coming to see us last week and sending through the document.

Regrettably the treatment of the Spur land in this report is rather iess generous than how GTC
have assessed the attributes of their own land. In particular:

1 Streams on the Spur are not defined, but are defined across the Guildford block {see figure
below} and hence the stormwater management of land areas draining directly to SSR are
not addressed.

2. The ecological constraints figure showing the majority of the Spur as suitable for
development (see figure below). This is despite the steep slopes {20-30 degrees and >30
degrees} that dominate most of the Spur topography which were identified in the reportas
being not suitable for development on the Guildford block, but do not seem to have been
treated the same on the Spur.

3. Only within the Guildford block are “Slope buffer” areas identified, although it is clear that

the same criteria should be applied to large areas of the Spur as stabilisation of these steep.

slopes. For SSR we are at the bottom of these slopes receiving sediment and stormwater
and landslide colluvium from them.

4. The summary that figure that indicates almost all the Spur land area included as “Areas of
Minimal Constraints” including right up to the 55R boundary does not provide any

confidence to us that this assessment was either objective or appropriate. These:same
indications seem to have followed through to other documents produced on the issue so

far, further undermining ourconfidence on the true assessment that has, or more likely







In summary then, this report does nothing to allay Silver Stream Railway's.{SSR} fears for its future
and that of the Spur, In fact it reinforces them. While the decument is rather vague on details
about development on the Spur , it shows on several pages and in illustrations that land
immediately adjacent to SSR property is “suitable for development” with “no or minimal
constraints”.

While you are correct in your assumptions that SSR and GTC share values around the protection of
areas, the indeterminate nature of all of the material that we have ever received regarding the
Spur means we will continue to have to dedicate resource to this issue to ensure our future is
protected, to the detriment of our core activities, ail the time seemingly being reassured that
everything will be ok with no firm evidence that this will be the case, only evidence to the
contrary, Bullding houses next to an operating heritage railway with all of its potential reverse
sensitivity issues can only lead to one outcome, and it certainly won’t mean the persons doing the
complaining will move out.

In the scheme of this entire development, the concessions that SSR are seeking are very minor in
nature and will allow us to continue as we have done, giving enjoyment to generations of visitors
to Upper Hutt for many years to come and ensures that the spur is used as it was intended when
first purchased by UHCC. As we have said all along, S5R are not opposed to development of the
Guildford land, using the Spur as access if reguired, but we owe it to the hundreds of volunteers
whio have developed our facility to ensure we can pass it on to future generations. The aiternative
could be very costly for all parties.

Regards

Jason Durry

From: Petar Kelly

Sent: Tuesday, November 24, 2020 2:44 PM
To

Cc: i 13
Subject: Establishing Comms SHR-GTC

Hi Jason and Siman,

Thanks for seeing me last week and | very much enjoyed our conversation and came away with a deeper
understanding of SHR. | have enclosed the 2007 framework document from GTC which | spoke about last
Friday and now pass to you bath for your information and that of your wider organisation. { do think it
addresses a number of the issues that you both touched on and personally believe that SHR and GTC
share similar values around preserving heritage, protecting streams, gullies and native flora/fauna etc.

{ have also included Ralph Good in this email to follow up on the offer of setting up a meeting between
SHR and GTC | am happy to coordinate this and host here at UHCC or another venue if you were all in
-agreement. | will ask Toni to find a time that works for you all.

Regards

Peter
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From: Tin Truebriczo

Sent: Tuesday, 1 December 2020 12:26 PM

Tos ot Starley

Subject: RE: Scope of Work Draft

John

Alterations completed by me.............hope you are happy, if not please call

Regards

Tim Truebridge FNZIV

From: ohn Stary

Sent: Tuesday, 1 December 2020 12:06 PM

To:Tim Truetridge I
Ce: John Stanle [

Subject: Scope of Work Draft
Hi Tim

Please read this.Scope of Work — it will form part of the report.
1 will check with UHCC also.

Kind regards

[
Q
=
a3
2
()
<













From: Emily Thomson

To: ke Kleynbos: Richard Harbord: Peter Kelly
Ce: Rebecea Llovd

Subject: FW: Slides for Pinehaven

Date: Friday, 4 December 2020 2:14:04 pm
Attachments: i ite visil I

Hi,

The attached are slides Keely Paler {ecologist} has prepared for the workshop on the gth,
Keely can talk about the SNA criteria she uses as well.

Regards

Emily

Emily Thomson
Planning Policy Manager

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta - Upper Hutt City Council
838 — 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

T: +64 4 527 2169 | E: emilv.thomson@uhcc.govt.nz

W: www.upperhuttcitv.com | F: www fb.com/ugperhuttcitvcouncit

Please consider the environment before printing.
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From: Toni Neale

To: Peter Kelly

Subject: FW: Silverstream Spur

Date: Tuesday, 8 December 2020 12:44:04 pm

Attachments: Landcorp ltr 17 April 1990, pdf

FYl

Toni Neale
Executive Assistant to the Chief Executive

H i
m

{

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

D: +64 4 527 21.10| M: +64 27 479 3866 | E: toni.neale@uhcc.govt.nz

W: www.upperhutteity.com | F: www.fb.com/UogerHuttCityCouncit

From: Andrea Hilton <Andrea.Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 8 December 2020 12:41 PM

To: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale @uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Silverstream Spur

Hi Toni
Attached are the documents and communications evidencing the steps taken in the

acquisition of the land from the Crown (Landcorp) in 1990 and disposing of part of it to The
Silverstream Railway Inc. in 1996, and the purposes behind it all.

In summary, the land was acquired with no set purpose in mind. Utilisation of the land for
forestry ended for want of a joint venture partner and the falling returns and cost of
management to the Council. It was subsequently utilised for recreational purposes. The
original zoning was the same for the whole piece of land. So far we have been unable to find
when the current zoning was implemented.

Chronology of actions and Excerpt from Property Group Letter were both from The Property
Group Ltd Preliminary section 40 Public Works Act 1981 report.

Andrea
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From: Toni Neale

Ta: Beter Kelly
Subject: FW: Silverstream Spur
Date: Tuesday, 8 December 2020 2:41:13 pm

Attachments: image001.qif

Peter, hre is the timeline for the rezoning of Silverstream Spur.

Toni Neale
Executive Assistant to the Chief Executive

i

1 — L

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

D: +64 4 527 2110| M: +64 27 479 3866 | E: toni.neale@uhcc.govt.nz

W: www.upperhutteity.com | F: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: lke Kleynbos <jke.Klevnbos@uhcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 8 December 2020 1:25 PM

To: Mary Cashmore <Mary.Cashmore@uhcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Helen Davis <helen.davis@uhce.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Silverstream Spur

Hi Mary,

Helen and | have been doing some digging through the old DPs Planning Maps and believe it was
first proposed in 1991 and given full legal effect in 1995.

The full timeline is below:

1986 — Town Belt Zone

1991 - Proposed DP — Residential Conservation Zone Proposed

1994 - Proposed Transitional DP — Residential Conservation Zone Proposed
1995 — Approved DP — Residential Conservation Zone

We have enquired about fuller copies of historical DPs and Wendy has told us that these are
stored off site. These can be retrieved on request through Wendy. We have some of the other
historical material mention above on site with us — just ask Helen.

Many thanks,

Ike Kleynbos
Kaiwhakamahere Taone | Senior Planner (Policy)

==
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | cuumq Hutt City Council
838 -~ 842 Fergusson Dnve, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

D: +64 4 527 2858 | T: +64 4 527 2169 ~ m ike Klevnbos@uhee povi n7

W: www upgerbuticity cora | F:

From: Mary Cashmore <Mary. Cashmore@®@u >
Sent: Tuesday, 8 December 2020 1:05 PM
To: Ike Kleynbos <ike.Kleynbos@uhcc.govt.n
Subject: Silverstream Spur

Hi ke

Andrea thought you might know where tofind out what year/date the above land went from
being used for a forestry block by Council to being rezoned Residential Conservation/Rural
Hills? Would it be PC 18?

Mary
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From: Ralph Goodwin

To: DPeter Kelly
Ce: Toni Neale: James Mekibbin
Subject: RE: Meeting UHCC-GTC: Planning and Decision Timeline
Date: Monday, 14 December 2020 4:54:26 pm
Attachments: image001.gif

image§7c77e PNG
Hi Peter

We are available early Wednesday afternoon before 2pm some in person and by zoom
Kind Regards

Ralph

Ralph Goodwin

From: Peter Keily <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 14 December 2020 2:35 pm

To: Ralph Goodwirj

Cc: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Meeting UHCC-GTC: Planning and Decision Timeline

Hi Ralph,

Following on from the workshops we had last week we now have a much clearer intent from our
Councillors and it would be good to meet sometime this week (possibly via zoom). At the
meeting it would be helpful if you were able to provide us with an update on the work plan and
timeline that GTC are working to, for instance when will your web-site will go live, when will the
master plan will be completed (you mentioned Mar during the visit) and when you think you will
have completed all the relevant planning by to join in PC50.

We could also update you on a revised council decision making/public consultation timeline for
the Sale and Purchase agreement. We have two possible options, but which one we choose will
very much depend on how we can best synchronise our respective planning efforts to the
desired timeline.

Look forward to hearing back in due course.

Cheers
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

i E— i
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Councit
- 838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand
Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Plikoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.kelly@uhce.govinz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuttcity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHunCityCouncil
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Looking at this then, GTC would have to have everything submitted to UHCC by
June or July 21? | guess UHCC needs some time to review their information to
make sure it is complete before we could add it to PC50? How long would we
need?

Peter

Peter Kelly

Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive
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From: ke Kleynbos <|ke.Kleyvnbos@uhce govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, 14 December 2020 3:51 PM

To: Peter Kelly <Peter Kellv@uhcc.sovt.nz>

Ce: Richard Harbord <Richard Harbord @uyhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: PC50 consultation timeframes
Hi Peter,

Hope you enjoyed the rest of your weekend. Richard has asked me to get in touch
with the key PCSO0 timeframes.

We are intending to publicly release our draft objectives, provisions, and zones
(AKA, full policy suite) in July 2021 for feedback. This is not the formal submission
engagement, but will provide the public with the opportunity to see all draft rules,
and for us the opportunity to refine these before the formal process begins.

Formal notification is intendent to take place in the first haif of 2022. This will begin
the full notification process under Schedule 1 of the Act. We have fairly little
movement on this date as we are required under the NPS-UD to notify how we will
give effect to urban intensification policies by August 2022, as well as enacting
changes to the Plan ‘as soon as practicable’ in light of housing insufficiency.

The latest information on timeframes is also detailed on the PC50 project webpage.

Please let me know if you have any further queries.
Many thanks,

ke Kleynbos

Kaiwhakamahere Taone | Senior Planner (Policy)
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Andrea

From: Andrea Hilton

To: ke Kieynbos: Emily Thomson

Ce: Peter Kelly

Subject: RE: Valuation of Spur Land

Date: Thursday, 17 December 2020 2:03:50 pm

Attachments: image001.gif

Thanks lke

I thought you would have it already recorded in a document, if you do could you please
either send me the document or send a link to it? If John has to go through a lot of
documents it will take more time and cost the Council. Getting the valuations completed is a
priority for the land swap.

Andrea

From: lke Kleynbos <lke.Kleynbos@uhcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 17 December 2020 1:33 PM

To: Andrea Hilton <Andrea.Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>; Emily Thomson
<Emily.Thomson@uhce.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Valuation of Spur Land

Hi Andrea,

Regarding the info you're after — everything is publicly available on the project webpage,
including timeline: i Your- i -policies- v

Many thanks,

ke Kleynbos

_@b\h@mam:mﬂm Taone | Senior Planner (Policy)
1

|
m |

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

D: +64 4 527 2859 | T: +64 4 527 2169 | E: ike.Kklevnhos@uhcg.govt.nz

W: www,upperhuttcity.com | F: www.fh.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: Andrea Hilton <Andrea, Hilton@yhce.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 17 December 2020 1:11 PM

To: Emily Thomson <Emily.Thomson@uhcc.govt.nz>
Cc: [ke Kleynbos <lke.Klevnbos@ uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Valuation of Spur Land
Hi Emily

The valuation relies on factoring in the impact of Pian Change 50 on the basis of probability
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b.  From the Silverstream Railway.

¢.  Across the Silverstream retreat land

d.  Up the unformed road just far enough to get access
[Peter Kelly] My thoughts on this is the access question should be determined by the facts on
the ground and not on assumptions that have not been tested, any assumption needs to have a
strong foundation before | would consider it to be valid.

Of course we could purchase land highlighted in a-c above, but that is not within our immediate
control and requires a willing seller and | am not sure these assumptions are valid. | am almost
certain that the Silverstream Railway would not sell land and Silverstream Retreat is unknown at
this point in time. | think considering these as plausible options right now is stretching the
pragmatist test.

The facts as | view this guestion is access is possible but as it currently stands only through the
unformed road as identified in d and traverse across to more favourable ground then follow the
natural contours. We know the terrain is not favourable initially and the development cost
would be considerable. So | would interpret this point as saying yes there is access but at a very
high cost. [ suspect that this would be considerably more than developing an access road
through 44 Kiln St which would also be very expensive. | don't know that we need further info
on this from Graeme Walker (given he is not returning any calls) and Geoff's summary attached
based on Graeme findings is relevant.

| said to John that the Council’s position is that the road does not need to be formed merely
on the marked unformed road; it was likely that initial access to the Spur would need to be
on this road but once initial access was achieved the road could go wherever was most cost
efficient on the Council’s land. | mentioned this because John was talking about the road
being confined to the unformed legal road. Please let me know if this is not your
understanding.

My understanding is that the valuations are to be joint valuations, not separate valuations
for the two pieces of land. Please confirm that this is your intention also.

[Peter Kelly] |deally yes, but if a joint agreement could not be reached then in my opinion a
dissenting view would be acceptable but the reasons for that would need to be clearly stated.
Then it would be up to GTC and UHCC to come to an agreement.

My view is that the valuations should be done taking into account the usual considerations
for a valuation. Therefore, if it is appropriate for the valuers to factor in the impact of
proposed Plan Changes these should be included in the valuation. Please confirm that you
agree to this approach also.

[Peter Kelly] Reference PC50, I think this does need to be factored in with some sort of
weighting impact but what it looks like on a scale of 1-100 with 1 being we have just started the
process and 100 being PC50 approved/notified it probably sits somewhere between 40-60. How
that impacts the valuation is up to the Valuers to determine.

Apparently another reason that the figures may not be available by Christmas is that Tim
Truebridge is planning to be on leave from the afternoon of Monday 21 December.

[Peter Kelly] Ok that's fine it's been a tough year for everyone and all deserve a holiday but late
Jan at the latest please.

They have prepared an introduction for the valuation including most of the assumptions, it is
attached.

Andrea
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e The MOU with GTC is just that, its not an agreement.

e We are investigating the details of any swap arrangement at the present time.

* land valuations are part of this investigation

e Council will consult with the community on any land swap proposal once the
investigation is complete and there is a proposal to discuss

*  We will engage with any and all interested groups/ parties during the engagement

* The engagement/ consultation will include all details including why {or not) a land swap
is being considered

Basically, we are saying, we are working on the details and are not ready to engage yet with the
community or media.

Peter — Anything you would like to add/ I've missed?

Vibhuti

From: Media <Media@uhcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 19 January 2021 12:59 PM

To: Richard Harbord <Richard Harbord@uhgc.govt.nz>
Cc: Vibhuti Chopra <Vibhuti.Chopra@uhcc govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Silverstream Spur and a catch-up

Hi Richard,

I've received this media query from Matthew Tso at Stuff.

If you could please let me know today how you'd like me to respond, that would be appreciated.
Vibhuti, including you FYI.

Many thanks
Kimberly

Kimberly Bingham
Senior Advisor Communications and Engagement
¥ 1

{ |

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

M: +64 21 403 178 | E: kimberly.hingham@uhce.govt.nz

W: www.ypperhuticity.com | F: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCityGouncil

From: Viatthew Tso I

Sent: Tuesday, 19 January 2021 11:36 AM
To: Kimberly Bingham <Kimberly Bingham@uhcc.govi.nz>

Subject: Silverstream Spur and a catch-up
Hi Kimberly,

1 intend on writing a story on Silverstream Spur - Forest & Bird has raised concerns over
the progress of the existing MoU with Guildford Timer Company concerning a land swap.

Can you please find someone fo comment of the following - an interview would be
preferable;

- The council will be aware of F&B's desire for the spur to be retained (so asto actas a
wildlife corridor and to be be converted back into native bush as a recreation area). has the
council engaged with the group and taken into account its views?

- F&B says the land proposed to be exchanged for the spur is much more marginal than the
land it would be swapped for - steeper and poorer access. Would the council consider the
swap to be fair if it were to occur?

- What would be the benefit of the land swap to Upper Hutt?

- How many houses could be placed on the spur if it was developed?

-1 am also Iooking for some.comment on the need for development in the eity.

Let me know how we can proceed.

Cheers,

Matthew Tso
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From:

To:

Subject: RE: Silverstream Forest website

Date: Wednesday, 3 February 2021 3:42:29 pm
Attachments: imageQQ1.gif

And to you lames,

The site looks great and | have sent a text to Ralph saying that.
cheers

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

i i

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Piikoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter keilv@uhce.govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.uppethuttcity.com | Pukamata: www.fh.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: lames Mot

Sent: Wednesday, 3 February 2021 3:26 PM

To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>; Richard Harbord <Richard.Harbord@uhce.govt.nz>;
Geoff Swainson <Geoff.Swainson@uhcc.govt.nz>; Andrea Hilton <Andrea.Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>;
Brett Latimer <brett.latimer@uhcc.govt.nz>; Emily Thomson <Emily. Thomson@uhcc.govt.nz>;
lke Kleynbos <lke.Kleynbos@uhcc.govt.nz>; Kylie Robinson <Kylie.Robinson@uhcc.govt.nz>

Ce: Relph Goocin

Subject: Silverstream Forest website

Hi everyone
Happy new year — | hope you're all well.

Yesterday, the website for Silverstream Forest went live which is exciting, and | wanted to share the link with
you al! for information and interest.

www silverstreamforest.nz

The website includes a video that explains the company and families’ history and association with Pinehaven
and Silverstream, and the vision for the community reserve and housing development. We had some really coal
drone footage taken that shows the native forest through the block, and highlights the potential of the
proposed reserve for walking and mountain biking.

| wanted to make you aware of the site in case it's helpful for you te direct interested people to it, so they can
see what we're up to and where we're at with planning, community engagement, planting, pest control, etc.



Aa|uRis uyopr

i e3N
- das U B3 JO§ DOH IUSHD JNC WO SUSIINIISUI US1ILIM Bunieme sl A] Swnuesiy

{AScjopoyiaw Ino:Sulpnpul) maiaas AL 0110alqns ae Buiusow siyy pauoijuaul | saundy ay|
*)JHMN 03 sunSy uonen|ea Yelp AW o AUe PasopIsip 10U IABY | JBADSION

"S3|BA PUE S[ED ||B PAAOWS. BARY |

-AjuC JjRap BUpjIOM DY} 51 SIU1 se pajpadxe aq Ued ssBUBYD pue sUoIPPY
“a1pnfosd 1noy1m ~TZ0Z-Z0-£ 18 S8 Yeip Suppam syl st paLpeny

wi] 1o ey
a8uBydXs PURT DDHN/IDD By (welgns

<
N -1 2405

ajea UILIBW ‘<ZUIA0S 2oUN@UOI|IH BRIpUY> LUOJjIH B3IPUY D

I -1 1. oL

Wd TT-Z 1207 Asenigad € “Aepsaupa uas

I -1 1 )3

DUGTON00LIV SRULPERY

wid €072 T20T Arruged € ‘ASpsaupam e
Sbuetps pue JOHN/LDD *Md PRGNS
PR 01

R B w024

WGGINIIAl SSWES

sawer
‘slavyn



From: Tim Truebrics=

Sent: Wednesday, 3 February 2021 11:50 AM

To: Jonn stanley R

Subject: GCT/UHCC Land exchange

John

Can you please send through the latest version of the report

Regards

Tim Truebridge FNZIV

From: CR Tracey Ultra

To: Peter Kelly: Councillors
Subject: Re: Silverstream Forest
Date: Friday, 5 February 2021 3:57:03 pm

Attachments: imageQQ1.gif

Thanks, this is a great read and as I live on a bush section I think this will be a lovely place
to live.
My questions are:

1. If aland swap occurs - how will the council fund works on area A to build and
maintain tracks, manage old pines and control wilding pines? Area A would also
need new plantings to mitigate storm water run off.

2. What do they mean by “sustainable”? Are they planning to build off grid eco homes?
3. Who would upgrade Avro Rd? If this is council responsibility are there funds set aside
for this?

3. If the council makes a commitment to the land swap - should there be planning or
funding included in the LTP?

Just my thoughts, I would like to know these details before making a decision.
Tracey

Get Qutlook for i0S

From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, February 3, 2021 3:34:45 PM
To: Councillors <Councillors@uhce.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Silverstream Forest

Hi everyone,

This link is worth checking out and tells the story behind the planned Silverstream
Hills/Pinehaven Hills development.

Regards
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

m

— —
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand
Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Plkoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.kelly@uhce govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuticity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UoperHutCitvCouncit
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To: Tim ﬁcmc;amwl

€czJames Mckibbin | . o' Stanley

, Andrea Hilton <Andres. Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: GCT/UHCC Land exchange

Hi Tim

Many thanks —email noted.
We are still awaiting response from UHCC.

Nga mihi

John Stantey

Froms: T Truebridee [

Sent: Wednesday, 3 February 2021 5:30 PM

Tos o sanlc [
ce:ames kot -

Subject: RE: GCT/UHCC Land exchange

John

Thank you for the Iatest draft joint report.

Given the current impass, | expect the parties will now reconvene to progress the matter.

| have suggested to GTC that now that the draft report is as more or jess complete, that a
meeting of valuers with the respective parties is appropriate.

The purpose of the meeting would be to canvass the report, valuers to convey the valuations,
and then valuers to contribute (if required) to any following discussion.

In terms of the report | will be submitting the latest joint draft, although there may be some
changes where required. If TY do not want their letter head on that doc (as they have eluded to)
then | will remove it.

Regards

Tim Truebridge FNZIV

Sent: Wednesday, 3 February 2021 2:11 PM

To: Tim Truebridge |

Cc: Andrea Hilton <Andrea.Hilton@uhce, govt.nz>; Martin Veale
I <o cK<
sohn Starle

Subject: RE: GCT/UHCC Land exchange

m
X
[~}
=
£
)
F
3
&
&
=
B
I

Kia ora Tim

Attached is the working draft as at 3-02-2021- without prejudice.
Additions and changes can be expected as this is the working draft only.

| have removed all calcs and values.

Moreover | have not disclosed any of my draft valuation figures to UHCC.
The figures | mentioned this morning are subject to TY review (including our methodology)

Meantime TY are awaiting written instructions from our client UHCC for the next step .

Nga mihi

John Stanley
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From: Toni Neale

To: Records

Subject: FW: MOU Silverstream Spur

Date: Monday, 15 February 2021 3:24:00 pm

Attachments: UHCC letter Mol) Guildford 13Jan21-2.doc
2 001 gt

For the mail system and back to me please.

Toni Neale
Executive Assistant to the Chief Executive

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand
D: +64 4 527 2110| M: +64 27 479 3866 | E: toni.neale@uhce.govt.nz
W: www.uoperhutteity,com | F: www.h.com/UpperbuttCityCouncil

Fronn: P e e T

Sent: Monday, 15 February 2021 1:39 PM

To: CR Dylan Bentley <Dyian.Bentley@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Chris Carson
<Chris.Carson@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Blair Griffiths <Blair.Griffiths@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Paul Lambert
<Paul.Lambert@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Heather Newell <Heather.Newell@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Steve
Taylor <Steve.Taylor@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Tracey Uitra <Tracey.Ultra@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Dave
Wheeler <Dave.Wheeler@uhce.govt.nz>; CR Hellen Swales <Hellen.Swales@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR
Angela Mcleod <angela.mcleod@uhce.govt.nz>

Cc: Wayne Guppy <Wayne.Guppy@uhcc.govt.nz>; Peter Kelly <Peter.Keily@uhcc.govt.nz>;
Vibhuti Chopra <Vibhuti.Chopra@uhce.govt.nz>; Richard Harbord

<Richard.Harbord @uhce.govt.nz>

Subject: re: MOU Silverstream Spur

Dear All,

Please find attached my letter regarding the status of the Silverstream Spur.

| look forward to receiving your acknowledgement of receipt of this letter and your
comments.

Kind regards,

Mary Beth Taylor

From: Peter Kelly
To:
Ce: Toni Neale
Subject: RE: The Spur
Date: Manday, 15 February 2021 3:38:09 pm
Attachments: image0C1.gif
imageQ02.png
image003.png
imageQ04.png
imageQQS.ong
1mage006.0ng
Hi John,
The Council have not yet decided on whether they wish to proceed with a sale and purchase

agreement and before they do they will go out to the community to consult on this and gauge
the community interest to help them reach a decision. They have a range of options to consider
from a land swap at one end as proposed under the MOU, to a possible sale on the open market
or to simply maintaining the status quo. Any decision is still some months away and not likely
before June 2021 on current thinking.

As part of our process to help gather information we would welcome an opportunity to meet
with you.

Regards
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive
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Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Plikoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: r.keil
Pae Tukutuku: www.uoperhuttcitv.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UoperHuttCityCouncil

From: John Ross

Sent: Monday, 15 February 2021 3:02 PM
To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: The Spur

Hi Peter,

1 am chairperson of Silverstream Park Christian Centre who own land next to The Silverstream
Spur.

A meeting was advertised on signs around Silverstream to talk about the spur. I attended thinking
it was organised by UHCC but discovered otherwise on arrival.
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From: Josephine Collias,

To: Peter Kelly
Ce: Wayne Guppy; Joni Neale; Janette Granville
Subject: RE: Briefing Reqd: Sitverstream Spur & Guildford development- Consuitation/Timeline
Date: Wednesday, 17 February 2021 11:04:17 am
Attachments: image001 gif
imageQ03.ong
image004.ipg

Thanks Peter

We look forward to further information ; especially around timelines/engagement & the
consultation process as it comes to hand.

Nga Mihi

Josephine Collins www.covid19.govt.nz
Senior MP Support

Hon.Chris Hipking MP for Remutaka

_.|||.l...i.|..| 7 \
Service Te Ratonga Whare Paremata
Private Bag 18041, Wellington 6160, New Zealand

www parliament.nz,

LN R |

From: Peter Kelly [mailto:Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz]

Sent: Wednesday, 17 February 2021 8:26 AM

To: Josephine Collins |

Ce: Wayne Guppy <Wayne.Guppy@uhcc.govt.nz>; Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Briefing Reqd: Silverstream Spur & Guildford development- Consultation/Timeline

Kia ora Josephine,
We will come back to you with information regarding this. Suffice to say that when planning for

growth city councils must balance a lot of competing priorities within extant government policy,
the RMA (SNAs), community sentiment and freeing up more land for housing. It is also fair to say
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uncertainty and stress for residents regarding the extent of the development and its
knock-on effects such as: access and traffic, poliution, water run-off and flooding,
insurance, and the change of the area's character.

Upper Hutt must pride itself on the native bush it can offer for recreation, and strive to
protect and enhance these areas. Rather than urbanising the steep, slip-prone hills around
Silverstream and Pinehaven, replanting the area in native trees would have multiple
benefits to Upper Hutt:

e making a green belt for bird-life and public access

e sequestering NZ carbon emissions using native trees rather than exotic pine

» reducing water run-off from the hills and the flood risk in the valley below

» preserving the character of the city
We are desperate for clarity on the planned development. | am asking for your help, as our
MP, to provide the community with an opportunity to raise our concerns with council, and
promote the option of a native green belt as the preferred alternative to high-risk
development.

Thank you for your time and your continued work for our community.
Nga mihi nui,

vmﬁm_..

From: Andres Hilton
To: Peter Kelly
Subject: FW: PDF Docurent UHCC Guildford DRAFT 16:02.2021 Version 12 (003).pdf
Date: Thursday, 18 February 2021 2:46:56 pm
Attachments: ATI00001.000
ATT0001,ona
Hi Peter

Im«mmmﬂsma«m#<m_c&o:s§m:«mm_cxoo_m:uﬁnmwmv l,coE <m_cm_‘mmm«mmv.m.8
land JohnS: Id:.nl

John Stanley is not available for a meeting next-week because he will be away.

Regards

Andrea Hilton

From: oSty N

Sent: Thursday, 18 February 2021 12:23 PM
To: Andrea Hilton <Andrea Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>

Cc: lohn Stanle [N

Subject: FW: PDF Document UHCC Guildford DRAFT 16.02.2021 Version 12 (003).pdf

Kia ora Andrea

DRAFT final copy for discussion.
Copy of same sent to Tim Truebridge

Nga mihi

John Stanley

E = ra ——e e
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